June 1, 1984

Docket No. 50-298

Mr. J. M. Pilant, Director Licensing & Quality Assurance Nebraska Public Power District Post Office Box 499 Columbus, Nebraska 68601

Dear Mr. Pilant:

SUBJECT: TERMINATION OF FURTHER EFFORT ON INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM (IST) AND RELIEF REQUESTS

This is to notify you that we have terminated further review work on the IST program and relief requests, which you submitted by letters dated July 1977, March 29, 1982, October 19, 1982 and October 28, 1982. Termination is due to the fact that the first ten year interval, during which the IST program and relief requests were applicable, will expire on July 1, 1984. Your April 3, 1984 submittal contains a revised IST program plan; however, it is too general to be reviewed. Per our discussions you have agreed to submit your IST program including relief requests in June 1984. Since this next interval will commence on July 1, 1984 our review efforts will be redirected to your new program and relief requests.

If you have any questions concerning this issue, please contact Ernie Sylvester, the Cooper Nuclear Station project manager.

SNorris

BSiege1

ELJordan

ACRS (10)

Gray File

DL:ORB#2

06/1 /84

**DVassallo** 

PTam

Sincerely,

Original signed by VLRconey for/

Domenic B. Vassallo, Chief Operating Reactors Branch #2 Division of Licensing

cc: See next page

DISTRIBUTION Docket File NRC PDR Local PDR ORB#2 Reading DEisenhut OELD

DL:ORB#2 DL:ORB#2 SNorris:ajs BSiege1 06/1/84 06/1/84

8406200397 840601 PDR ADOCK 05000298 P PDR JPage RIreland, RIV RBosnak ESylvester Mr. J. M. Pilant Nebraska Public Power District Cooper Nuclear Station

## cc:

Mr. G. D. Watson, General Counsel Nebraska Public Power District Post Office Box 499 Columbus, Nebraska 68601

Mr. Arthur C. Gehr, Attorney Snell & Wilmer 3100 Valley Center Phoenix, Arizona 85073

Cooper Nuclear Station ATTN: Mr. Paul Thomason, Division Manager of Nuclear Operations Post Office Box 98 Brownville, Nebraska 68321

Director Nebraska Dept. of Environmental Control Post Office Box 94877 State House Station Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Mr. William Siebert, Commissioner Nemaha County Board of Commissioners Nemaha County Courthouse Auburn, Nebraska 68305

Mr. Dennis Dubois U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Resident Inspector Post Office Box 218 Brownville, Nebraska 68321

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Region VII Office Regional Radiation Representative 324 East 11th Street Kansas City, Missouri 64106 John T. Collins Regional Administrator Region IV Office U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

H. Ellis Simmons, Director Division of Radiological Health Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South Post Office Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509